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LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 2301 Central Avenue Northeast and 949 23rd Avenue Northeast 

Project Name:  Neighborhood Health Source Clinic and Corporate Offices 

Prepared By: Lisa Steiner, City Planner, (612) 673-3950 

Applicant:  Landform 

Project Contact:   Darren Lazan 

Request:  To allow a new approximately 13,756 square foot clinic building. 

Required Applications: 

Variance  
To increase the maximum size of a commercial use in the C1 District from 

8,000 square feet to approximately 13,756 square feet. 

Variance  
To reduce the minimum off-street parking requirement from 19 spaces to 16 

spaces. 

Variance  

Of the Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District standards to increase the 

maximum allowed corner side setback from 8 feet to approximately 9 feet 8 

inches. 

Variance  To allow a wall sign to be located on a non-primary building wall. 

Variance  
To increase the maximum area of a wall sign on a non-primary building wall 

from 0 square feet to approximately 55 square feet. 

Variance  
To increase the maximum area per sign from 45 square feet to approximately 

55 square feet on the north elevation. 

Variance  
To increase the maximum area per sign from 45 square feet to approximately 

83 feet on the south elevation. 

Site Plan Review For a new two-story clinic building. 

 

SITE DATA 

 

Existing Zoning 
C1 Neighborhood Commercial District 

PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District 

Lot Area 
2301 Central Ave NE: 13,301 square feet  

949 23rd Ave NE: 3,600 square feet 

Ward 1 

Neighborhood(s) Windom Park; adjacent to Holland 

Designated Future 

Land Use 
Mixed Use 

Land Use Features Commercial Corridor (Central Avenue) 

Small Area Plan(s) Central Avenue Small Area Plan 

  

CPC Agenda Item #4 

September 15, 2014 

BZZ-6732 

mailto:first.last@minneapolismn.gov
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/www/groups/public/@cped/documents/webcontent/convert_282237.pdf
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BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The subject property is located on the northeast 

corner of Central Avenue NE and 23rd Avenue NE. An existing 11,000 square foot former mortuary 

building is currently located at 2301 Central Avenue NE. The 949 23rd Avenue NE parcel is directly east 
across the alley and provides additional accessory parking for the mortuary building.  

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The block on which the subject site 

is located includes a few residences which front on Polk Street and 24th Avenue NE, but a Wells Fargo 

bank, drive-through, and associated parking lot take up most of the rest of the block. At the other 

corners of 23rd Avenue and Central Avenue are three 2-story brick commercial buildings built in the 

early 1900s. Most buildings along Central Avenue are one to two stories in height and are built directly 

up to their property lines. Various commercial uses line Central Avenue, a Commercial Corridor, as 

well as some institutional uses and mixed-use buildings. The subject property is located two blocks 

south of the intersection of Central Avenue and Lowry, which is a designated Activity Center. The 

boundary of the Activity Center extends to just a few parcels north of the subject property. Two bus 
routes run along Central Avenue, with a northbound stop at 23rd and southbound stops at 24th and 22nd.  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The proposed development would be located on two parcels separated 

by a public alley. The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing mortuary building and construct a 

two-story 13,756 square foot clinic building. The new building would be built approximately 5 feet from 

its property line along Central Avenue and 9 feet 8 inches from its property line along 23rd Avenue. The 

proposed exterior materials are precast concrete panels and thin set brick. A two-story glass entryway 
facing the intersection of 23rd and Central is also proposed. 

An 8-space parking lot, accessed by the public alley, is proposed to be located to the rear of the 

building. An additional accessory parking lot located across the alley would provide 8 additional parking 

spaces for the proposed clinic. This lot will be restriped as part of this development but would not be 
otherwise modified from its existing condition. 

In January 2014, a historic review letter was requested and completed for the existing mortuary building 

on the subject property. A historic review letter determines whether a wrecking permit can be 

administratively reviewed or will require heritage preservation commission review through a demolition 

of historic resource application. The letter concluded that based upon information known at the time of 

review, the existing mortuary building did not appear to meet the City’ definition of a historic resource. 

Therefore, heritage preservation commission review is not necessary for the demolition of the existing 
building. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS. Staff has received a letter from the Windom Park Citizens in Action 

neighborhood organization indicating their support of the variances sought for the proposal. This letter 

can be found in the appendix. Any additional correspondence received prior to the public meeting will 
be forwarded on to the Planning Commission for consideration.  
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ANALYSIS 

VARIANCE 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 

variance of the maximum size of a commercial use in the C1 Neighborhood Commercial District based 

on the following findings: 

 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 

The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 

not based on economic considerations alone. 

In the C1 district, all commercial uses are limited to 4,000 square feet. If there is no parking located 

between the principal structure and the street, the maximum size allowed is 6,000 square feet for a 

one-story building or 8,000 square feet for a two-story building. The applicant’s proposal does not 

locate any parking between the principal structure and the street and is a two-story building. 

Therefore, the maximum size of a commercial use is 8,000 square feet. However, this standard does 

not differ according to lot size. The subject parcel is about 13,301 square feet in size, larger than a 

typical commercial lot along Central. The lot can accommodate a larger building.  

Small area plan guidance calls for this portion of Central Avenue to be “urban-oriented” with high-

quality urban buildings that create a consistent but varied street wall. The existing building that will 

be demolished as part of this proposal is approximately 11,000 square feet. The redevelopment of 

this site requires that a two-story building be built because the Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District 

specifies that two-story buildings in the Central & Lowry area cannot be replaced with less than a 

two-story building. A two-story building meeting the 8,000 square foot requirement would not be 

efficiently utilize a larger than normal lot. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance 

due to the size of the subject lot, the requirement that the building be two stories, and the small 

area guidance for urban-oriented development along this portion of Central Avenue. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 

be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

Although the building is considered to be one clinic use, the second floor will be primarily offices for 

clinic staff. The proposal to increase the maximum size from 8,000 square feet to approximately 

13,756 square feet is reasonable and is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the 

comprehensive plan. Central Avenue is a designated commercial corridor. The C1 District is 

established to provide a convenient shopping environment of small scale retail sales and commercial 

services that are compatible with adjacent residential uses. The Pedestrian Oriented Overlay 

District is established to preserve and encourage the pedestrian character of commercial areas and 

to promote street life and activity by regulating building orientation and design and accessory 

parking facilities. A 13,756 square foot building meets the intent of both the C1 District and the PO 

Overlay District. Staff finds that the proposed building is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the 

ordinance and the comprehensive plan.  

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 

enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

Two-story commercial buildings of similar size are common in the surrounding area and the 

proposed 13,756 square foot building would be reasonable. The essential character of this portion 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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of Central Avenue is an historic urban commercial corridor. The buildings are situated close to the 

street and are primarily one to two stories. A 13,756 square foot two-story building in this area 

along Central Avenue would not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the 

use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. Granting the variance would not be detrimental 

to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby 

properties. 

VARIANCE 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 

variance of the minimum off-street parking requirement from 19 spaces to 16 spaces based on the 

following findings: 

 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 

The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

The parking requirement for a clinic is 1 space per 500 square feet of gross floor area, meaning this 

building has a minimum parking requirement of 28 spaces. Because the property is located in the 

Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District, that parking requirement is reduced to 75 percent of the 

minimum or 21 spaces. Additionally, the applicant is utilizing the bicycle incentive by providing 7 

bicycle parking spaces, which reduces the overall parking requirement to 19 spaces. There are only 

16 off-street parking spaces proposed on the on-site parking lot and the associated accessory lot 

across the alley, so a variance is required. The applicant would be able to accommodate additional 

parking spaces if a new curb cut were created along 23rd Avenue; however, both CPED and Public 

Works believed that alley access was more preferable than introducing an additional curb cut on 

23rd Avenue (as detailed in the site plan review portion of this report). Practical difficulties exist in 

complying with the ordinance due to the preferred alley access to the on-site parking area which 

eliminates some potential parking spaces. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 

be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

The requested parking variance from 19 spaces to 16 spaces is reasonable due to the proximity to 

transit and alternative modes of transportation available in the immediate area, as well as the 7 

proposed bicycle parking spaces provided on site. A clinic use has a minimum bicycle parking 

requirement of only 3 spaces. Several bus lines are within walking distance of the proposed clinic 

because of its location along Central Avenue and two blocks south of Lowry Avenue NE. The site is 

located in the Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District which is established to preserve and encourage 

the pedestrian character of commercial areas and to promote street life and activity. By providing 16 

parking, the applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will be in keeping 

with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 

enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

Because of the proximity to public transportation options and inclusion of additional bicycle parking, 

CPED finds that granting the variance would have little impact on congestion of area streets. As was 

stated in the Central Avenue Small Area Plan, this segment of Central Avenue is desired to be an 

urban-oriented area but currently has many “underutilized surface parking lots.” The statement 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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submitted by the applicant asserts that many customers and employees will utilize alternative modes 

of transportation, including public transportation, walking, and biking. Neighborhood Health Source 

intends to have a total of 10-12 staff members. The reduction in parking will not alter the essential 

character of the locality or be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. 

Granting the variance will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public 

or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.  

VARIANCE 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 

variance of the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District standards to allow the building to be set back 

further than 8 feet from the property line based on the following findings: 

 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 

The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

The applicant is proposing to have an indented entranceway which falls about 9 feet 8 inches from 

the south property line along 23rd Avenue and 7 feet from the Central Avenue lot line. The 

Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District dictates that buildings shall not be placed more than 8 feet 

from their front or corner side property lines. The 23rd Avenue elevation does not comply with this 

requirement. Staff does not find that any practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance. 

There are no circumstances unique to this property which create any practical difficulties in 

complying with the building placement requirement of the Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District. By 

shifting the entire building approximately 1 foot 8 inches to the south, the intended entrance design 

feature for the entryway can be maintained while also complying with the ordinance. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 

be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

The proposal to add an enhanced entry design feature is reasonable. However, the intent of the 

Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District standard is for buildings to be placed in a way that reinforce 

the street wall, with first floors located no more than 8 feet from the front and corner lot lines. 

Additionally, the Central Avenue Small Area Plan states that new buildings should be built within 8 feet 

of the sidewalk, be designed to reflect the traditional scale of the street, contain relatively flat 

facades, regular spacing of windows and storefronts, and a clearly articulated base middle and top. 

Allowing a setback greater than 8 feet would not be in keeping with the spirit or intent of the 

ordinance, the small area plan, or typical site plan review standards. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 

enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

The majority of commercial buildings along Central Avenue in this section of the corridor are built 

directly up to or within only a few feet of their property line, creating a defined street wall for much 

of the corridor. Most of the corner lots, including the three other buildings on the corner of 23rd 

and Central Avenue, are built up to their corner lot line as well. The proposed variance would differ 

from the essential character of the buildings in the surrounding area. Policy and ordinance has placed 

great emphasis on defining the street wall and the proposed variance would be detrimental to the 

intent of those policies and ordinances. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI


Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 

BZZ-6732 

 

 

 
6 

SIGN VARIANCES: North Elevation 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 

variance to allow a wall sign to be located on a non-primary building wall, to increase the maximum area 

of a wall sign on a non-primary building wall from 0 square feet to approximately 55 square feet, and to 

increase the maximum area per sign from 45 square feet to approximately 55 square feet based on the 

following findings: 

 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 

The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

Three variances: Signs are not permitted on non-primary building walls. A primary building wall is 

an exterior building wall that faces a street or an on-site parking area. The proposed 55 square foot 

wall sign on the north elevation requires three separate variances. The first is to allow a sign on a 

non-primary building wall. Next, because the maximum area of a sign on a non-primary building wall 

would be 0 feet, a variance is required from 0 to 45 square feet. Finally, because wall signs in the C1 

District are only permitted to be 45 square feet in area, a variance from 45 square feet to the 

proposed 55 square feet is also necessary. 

The development would be permitted to install signage on the east, south, and west elevations of 

the proposed building which are all primary building walls. There are no unique circumstances that 

require the sign to be installed on the north elevation. The property has adequate visibility to both 

pedestrian and vehicular traffic from several directions. The applicant has stated that the proposed 

placement is necessary for identification purposes, particularly for clients arriving on public 

transportation from the north. However, the bus stops along Central are located at either 24th, 

from which the sign would not be easily visible even if placed on the non-primary building wall (see 

CPED analysis photos in appendix), or 22nd, in which case the client would have already passed the 

building by the time they would be requesting the bus to stop. There is no signage proposed for the 

front of the building on Central Avenue. There are other viable options for signage allowed in the 

zoning code such as a 16 square foot projecting sign which could face Central Avenue or a wall sign 

up to 45 square feet in area on the Central Avenue elevation of the building to achieve adequate 

identification of the building. Staff finds that no practical difficulties exist in complying with the 

ordinance. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

Three variances: Staff does not find the proposal to install a 55 square foot wall sign on the north 

elevation, a non-primary building wall, to be reasonable. As noted above, there are reasonable 

alternatives for identification of the building that would be permitted by the zoning code. 

Regulations governing on-premises signs are established to allow effective signage appropriate to the 

planned character of each zoning district, to promote an attractive environment by minimizing visual 

clutter and confusion, to minimize adverse effects on nearby property, and to protect the public 

health, safety and welfare. Urban design policies in the comprehensive plan include promoting an 

attractive environment by minimizing visual clutter and confusion caused by a proliferation of 

signage. Effective signage can be reasonably achieved for this development without placing signage on 

a non-primary building wall.  

  

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 

enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 

health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

Three variances: The regulation that restricts location of signs to only primary building walls 

applies city-wide. No unique circumstances necessitate the placement of a sign on a non-primary 

building wall. The proposed variance would be a detriment to the intent of the sign regulations. The 

character of the immediate area is intended to be pedestrian-oriented and the sign proposed is not 

oriented to the pedestrian, but rather to passing vehicular traffic. Additionally, staff finds that the 

placement of the proposed sign on the non-primary north building wall may also lead to confusion 

for users who may assume that the parking lots to the north are associated with the building, since 

the sign would be located on that wall. 

FINDINGS REQUIRED BY THE MINNEAPOLIS ZONING CODE FOR A SIGN ADJUSTMENT: 

4. The sign adjustment will not significantly increase or lead to sign clutter in the area or result in a sign that is 
inconsistent with the purpose of the zoning district in which the property is located. 

Three variances: Granting the variance would allow signage on a non-primary building wall which 

is also larger than the maximum area of a sign allowed in the C1 District. Staff finds that this would 

result in a sign that is inconsistent with the purpose of both the C1 District and the Pedestrian 

Oriented Overlay District. The sign would be primarily targeted towards vehicular traffic traveling 

south on Central Avenue. Guidance for signage improvements along Central Avenue in the Central 

Avenue Small Area Plan also state that signage should always be designed and scaled for the 

pedestrian on both sides of the street. The proposed sign and its location would be inconsistent 

with the purpose of the zoning district in which the property is located. 

5. The sign adjustment will allow a sign that relates in size, shape, materials, color, illumination and character 
to the function and architectural character of the building or property on which the sign will be located. 

Three variances: The proposed sign will be composed of internally illuminated aluminum can 

letters. Staff finds that should the sign be reduced in size to meet the 45 square foot maximum size 

and be placed on a primary building wall, such as Central Avenue, the sign would reasonably relate 

in size, shape, materials, color, illumination and character to the function and architectural character 

of the proposed building.  

VARIANCE: South Elevation 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 

variance to increase the maximum area per sign from 45 square feet to approximately 83 feet on the 

south elevation based on the following findings: 

 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 

The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

Three signs are proposed for the south elevation of the building: one 15 square foot “Neighborhood 

Health Source” sign is proposed, one 36 square foot “Central Clinic” sign and another 83 square 

foot heart sign which is a component of Neighborhood Health Source’s logo. The maximum area 

allowed per sign in the C1 District is 45 square feet. Staff finds that no practical difficulties exist in 

complying with the ordinance and reducing the size of the heart logo to 45 square feet in area. 

Please see the diagram in the appendix showing the 45 square foot maximum size on the elevation. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

At 83 square feet in size, the proposed sign is almost twice the size of the allowed maximum area of 

a sign in the C1 District and does not meet the intent of small-scale commercial and pedestrian-

oriented uses. Staff finds that it would be reasonable to reduce the size of the decorative sculptural 

heart logo sign to meet the 45 square foot maximum. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 

enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

The variance of the maximum area per sign would differ from the essential character of the 

corridor, which currently has primarily small-scale signage for businesses. As described in the small 

area plan, signage in this area of Central Avenue should be directed toward the pedestrian, and 

therefore be smaller in scale.  

FINDINGS REQUIRED BY THE MINNEAPOLIS ZONING CODE FOR A SIGN ADJUSTMENT: 

4. The sign adjustment will not significantly increase or lead to sign clutter in the area or result in a sign that is 

inconsistent with the purpose of the zoning district in which the property is located. 

The purpose of the C1 District is to provide a convenient shopping environment of small-scale retail 

sales and commercial services that are compatible with adjacent residential uses. Larger signs are 

not typically associated with small-scale commercial buildings, thus the restriction to only 45 square 

feet in size is dictated in the code. Staff finds that the sign adjustment would result in a sign that is 

inconsistent with the C1 District and the Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District. 

5. The sign adjustment will allow a sign that relates in size, shape, materials, color, illumination and character 

to the function and architectural character of the building or property on which the sign will be located. 

The sculptural heart logo sign would be made of metal and would be blue in color but not 

illuminated. The variance to increase the maximum size of a sign from 45 square feet to 83 square 

feet would allow a sign that does not relate in size to the function and architectural character of the 

property. The shape, materials, color, illumination, and character of the proposed sign relate to the 

function and architectural character of the building on which the sign would be located. 

SITE PLAN REVIEW 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based 

on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter: 

1. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review. 

Building Placement and Design – Requires alternative compliance 

 For the most part, the building reinforces the street wall, maximizes natural surveillance and 

visibility, and facilitates pedestrian access and circulation. However, staff is recommending as a 

condition of approval that no portion of the building be further than 8 feet from the property 

line in order to reinforce the street wall along 23rd Avenue as required by the PO District 

standards and plan guidance. 

 The proposed building will be located approximately 7 feet from the front property line along 

Central Avenue NE and 9 feet 8 inches from the corner side lot line along 23rd Avenue. For the 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.70REFISIPLRE
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level3/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE.html#TOPTITLE
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proposed design, the applicant would have to seek alternative compliance of this standard. 

However, because it is a requirement for properties within the Pedestrian Oriented Overlay 

District to be placed within 8 feet of their front and corner lot lines, a variance of that standard 

is required. As discussed in the variance findings above, staff is not recommending approval of 

that variance. Therefore, staff is recommending as a condition of approval that no portion of the 

building be further than 8 feet from the property line. 

 The area between the building and the lot line includes landscaping as well as accessible ramps 

from the parking area to the primary building entrance. 

 The building is oriented with the principal entrance facing Central Avenue, the property’s front 

lot line.  

 On-site accessory parking is located to the rear or interior of the site. Additional accessory 

parking is available on the parcel across the alley addressed at 949 23rd Avenue NE.  

 The proposed building design provides architectural detail and contains windows in order to 

create visual interest and to increase the security of adjacent outdoor spaces. 

 Blank, uninterrupted walls do not exceed 25 feet in length. 

 The proposed exterior materials are primarily precast concrete panels with thin set brick on 

some portions of the building. Other exterior materials utilized are glass and metal. These are 

all considered durable materials. 

 The exterior materials and appearance of the south and north elevations are similar to and 

compatible with the front of the building. These three elevations incorporate precast concrete 

panels, thin set brick, metal, and glass. The front of the building facing Central Avenue is 31% 

thin set brick and 11% precast concrete panels. On the south elevation along 23rd Avenue, the 

applicant is proposing to incorporate about 980 square feet of brick at the center portion of the 

building elevation; this amounts to about 29% of the elevation. In comparison, this elevation is 

about 38% concrete panel. On the north elevation, brick is wrapped around for the first 22 feet 

of the building, which amounts to 11% of the elevation.  

 However, on the east elevation, no brick is incorporated into the design. Alternative compliance 

is required for this standard. Staff is not recommending that the Planning Commission grant 

alternative compliance for this item, and is recommending as a condition of approval that at least 

10% of the east elevation incorporate brick, in order for the rear elevation to be similar to and 

compatible with the front of the building. 

 Plain face concrete block, a prohibited material, is not proposed for this project. 

 The principal entrance on Central Avenue is clearly defined and emphasized. Windows are 

vertical in proportion and are distributed evenly along the building walls. The windows proposed 

have a visible light transmittance ratio of 0.7 and allow views into and out of the building at eye 

level. Because this property is located in the Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District, the 

elevations facing Central Avenue and 23rd Avenue are required to have 40% windows on the 

first floor; both of these elevations are meeting that requirement. However, the east elevation 

facing the on-site parking lot has a window requirement of 30%, but the proposed design 

includes only 26% windows on the first floor. Alternative compliance is required for the east 

elevation facing the on-site parking lot. See Table 1. 

 Active functions are accommodated along each wall facing a public street, sidewalk, or pathway. 

Storage and mechanical uses do not exceed 30% of the linear frontage for any wall facing a 

public street, sidewalk, or pathway. Storage and mechanical rooms are proposed to mostly be 

located along the east elevation of the building facing the on-site parking lot.  

 The form and pitch of the roof line is similar to surrounding buildings, as most commercial 

buildings have flat roofs in the area. 
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Table 1. Percentage of Windows Required for Elevations Facing a Public Street, Sidewalk, 

Pathway, or On-Site Parking 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

First Floor 

West elevation:  

Central Ave NE 

40% 

minimum 
199 sq. ft. 40% 199 sq. ft. 

South elevation:  

23rd Ave NE 

40% 

minimum 
358 sq. ft. 40% 360 sq. ft. 

East elevation:  

facing on-site parking area 

30% 

minimum 
149 sq. ft. 26% 127 sq. ft. 

Second Floor 

West elevation:  

Central Ave NE 

10% 

minimum 
87 sq. ft. 40% 343 sq. ft. 

South elevation:  

23rd Ave NE 

10% 

minimum 
157 sq. ft. 22% 347 sq. ft. 

East elevation:  

facing on-site parking area 

10% 

minimum 
87 sq. ft. 13% 115 sq. ft. 

Access and Circulation – Meets requirements 

 An approximately 4 foot walkway would connect the on-site parking area to the public sidewalk 

and the building entrance on Central Avenue.  

 No transit shelters are proposed as part of this development. 

 Vehicular access and circulation has been designed to minimize conflicts with pedestrians and 

the surrounding residences. No new curb cuts will be necessary to access the parking areas. 

 Although alley access for a non-residential use over 4,000 square feet is not typically allowed on 

a block containing residential zoning, CPED staff has considered an exception utilizing input from 

Public Works to allow the parking areas to be accessed by the alley. The north-south alley turns 

to the east roughly halfway through the block and parking is located along the entire alley. 

Because this alley has parking perpendicular to the alley and the alley access has already been 

established, the Public Works department found that maintaining alley access would be more 

desirable than introducing a new curb cut on 23rd Avenue in order to access the on-site parking 

lot. 

 There is no maximum impervious surface requirement in the C1 District. The site plan would 

increase the amount of impervious surface from 12,320 square feet (72.9% of the site) to 13,937 

square feet (82.5% of the site).  

Landscaping and Screening – Meets requirements 

 The composition and location of landscaped areas complement the scale of the proposed 

development and its surroundings.  

 The zoning code requires that at least 20 percent of the site not occupied by buildings be 

landscaped. The lot area of the 2301 Central Avenue NE parcel is 13,301 square feet and the 

building footprint is 6,878 square feet. The difference is 6,423 square feet and 20 percent would 

be 1,285 square feet.  The applicant is proposing 2,308 square feet of landscaping, or 36% of the 

site not occupied by buildings.  

 The zoning code requires that the site contain at least one canopy tree per 500 square feet of 

required green space and at least 1 shrub for each 100 square feet of required green space. The 

tree requirement for this site is 3 and the shrub requirement is 13. The applicant is providing a 

total of 4 canopy trees and 51 shrubs on-site, as well as 12 coniferous trees and a variety of 

grasses. See Table 2. 
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 The on-site parking area on the 2301 Central Avenue NE parcel will be screened from the 

public sidewalk with a 10 foot wide landscaped yard and shrubs which meet screening 

requirements. 

 The corners of the parking area will be landscaped. 

 All parking is located within 50 feet of an on-site deciduous tree.  

 All areas not occupied by the building, parking, or walkways are covered with landscaping. 

Table 2. Landscaping and Screening Requirements 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Lot Area -- 13,301 sq. ft. 

Building footprint -- 6,878 sq. ft. 

Remaining Lot Area -- 6,423 sq. ft. 

Landscaping Required 1,285 sq. ft. 2,308 sq. ft. 

Canopy Trees (1: 500 sq. ft.) 3 trees 4 trees 

Shrubs (1: 100 sq. ft.) 13 shrubs 51 shrubs 

Additional Standards – Meets requirements 

 The applicant is proposing 6 inch by 6 inch continuous curbing in the parking area. The applicant 

is encouraged to explore opportunities for on-site retention and filtration of stormwater where 

practical. 

 The proposed building would not impede views of important elements of the city, and would be 

located and arranged to minimize shadowing on public spaces and adjacent properties and to 

minimize the generation of wind currents at the ground level. 

 The site plan includes crime prevention through environmental design elements. The windows 

on all sides of the building would provide opportunities for people to observe adjacent spaces 

and public sidewalks. Lighting levels provide an acceptable level of security while not creating 

glare or excessive lighting of the site.  

 CPED staff determined that the existing building proposed to be demolished does not appear to 

meet the City’s thresholds for historic significance and therefore does not meet the definition of 

a historic resource. The existing building is not historically designated and is not located within a 

historic district.  

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance. 

The proposed use is permitted in the C1 District. 

Off-street Parking and Loading – Requires variance  

 The parking requirement for a clinic is 1 space per 500 square feet of gross floor area, meaning 

this building has an initial parking requirement of 28 spaces. Because the property is located in 

the Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District, that parking requirement is reduced to 75 percent of 

that number or 21 spaces. Additionally, the applicant is providing 7 bicycle parking spaces and 

therefore qualifies for the bicycle incentive, which reduces the overall parking requirement to 19 

spaces. The applicant is proposing to provide only 16 off-street parking spaces, which requires a 

variance. See variance analysis above in this report. 

 The parking lot across the alley, addressed at 949 23rd Avenue NE, is subject to Parking Area 

Design and Maintenance standards. The parking lot is not currently striped. The applicant is 

proposing striped spaces that would be located about 15 feet west of the landscaped yard, with 

pavement in the space between. As designed, the parking area would utilize the public alley for 

maneuvering purposes because the spaces would only be 7 feet from their west property line. In 
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a newly established parking area, a 22-foot access aisle would be required so that maneuvering 

for parking would not take place in the public alley. The existing parking area is 40 feet wide, and 

therefore can accommodate striped spaces that are 18 feet in length (the minimum required for 

a standard stall) as well as a 22 foot access aisle. In order to meet Parking Area Design and 

Maintenance standards, staff encourages the applicant to relocate the striping to the east to 

accommodate a 22 foot access aisle.  

 The accessory parking lot across the alley has landscaped yards only three feet in width; a seven-

foot landscaped yard would typically be required. Required screening of the parking area would 

be six feet high and 95% opaque.  However, existing shrubs currently screen this parking area 

and staff finds that this screening is adequate considering that it is an existing condition (see 

photos in the appendix).  

 The proposed building is smaller than 20,000 square feet and therefore does not have a loading 

requirement. The proposed building and associated parking lot will provide adequate shipping 

and receiving facilities for the use.  

Table 3. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541) 

 Minimum 

Parking 

Requirement 

Applicable Reductions 

Total 

Minimum 

Requirement 

Maximum 

Parking 

Allowed 

Proposed 

Clinic, 

medical or 

dental  

28 
7 spaces – PO District 

2 spaces – bicycle incentive 
19 52 16 

Total 28 9 19 52 16 

 

Table 4. Bicycle Parking and Loading Requirements (Chapter 541) 

 Minimum 

Bicycle 

Parking 

Minimum 

Short-

Term 

Minimum 

Long-

Term 

Proposed Loading 

Requirement 

Proposed 

Clinic, 

medical or 

dental 

3 
Not less than 

50% 
-- 7 

None (smaller 

than 20,000 sq. 

ft.) 

-- 

Total 3 2 -- 7 N/A -- 

Building Bulk and Height – Meets requirements 

 The proposed building would have 13,756 square feet of gross floor area and would be 30 feet 

in height. The development would be within the allowed bulk and height requirements of the C1 

District. See Table 5. 

Table 5. Building Bulk and Height Requirements 

 

  

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Lot Area -- 13,301 sq. ft. / 0.31 acres 

Gross Floor Area (GFA) -- 13,756 sq. ft. 

Maximum Floor Area 

Ratio (GFA/Lot Area) 
1.7 1.03 

Maximum Building 

Height 

2.5 stories or 35 feet, 

whichever is less 
30 ft. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTIIISPOREPARE.html#TOPTITLE
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTIIISPOREPARE.html#TOPTITLE
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Yard Requirements – Not applicable 

Signs – Requires variance(s) 

 Signs are subject to Chapter 543 of the Zoning Code.  The applicant is proposing a 55 square 

foot wall sign on the north elevation, a non-primary building wall, which requires three 

variances. On the south elevation, three separate signs are proposed: one approximately 36 

square foot “Central Clinic” sign, one approximately 15 foot sign with the copy “Neighborhood 

Health Source” and one sculptural element of the logo which is 83 square feet in size. The 

sculptural heart logo requires a variance because it is larger than 45 square feet. See variance 

findings in the report above. 

Table 8. Signage Summary 

Dumpster Screening – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

 Plans submitted show a trash enclosure at the northeast corner of the 2301 Central Avenue NE 

parcel but do not provide specific details about the material or height of the proposed 

enclosure. Staff is recommending as a condition of approval that the trash containers be 

enclosed on all four sides with screening compatible with the principal structure not less than 

two feet higher than the refuse container.  

Screening of Mechanical Equipment – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

 All mechanical equipment will be located on the roof of the proposed building. Details about 

screening were not provided in the application materials. Staff is recommending as a condition of 

approval that all mechanical equipment must be screened per 535.70. 

Lighting – Meets requirements 

 The lighting plan submitted meets the requirements of Chapter 535 of the Zoning Code. 

 Number 

Allowed 

Per 

Zoning 

Lot 

Proposed 

Number 

Maximum 

Size 

Allocation 

Maximum 

Area Per 

Sign 

Proposed 

Area 

Maximum 

Allowed 

Height 

Proposed 

Height 

Attached: north 

elevation 
0 1 0 sq. ft. 

45 sq. ft. 

55 sq. ft. 

28 ft. 

27 ft. 

Attached: south 

elevation, Central Clinic 

No limit 

within size 

allocation 

1 168 sq. ft 36 sq. ft. 14 ft. 

Attached: south 

elevation, Neighborhood 

Health Source 

1 168 sq. ft. 15 sq. ft. 12 ft. 

Attached: south 

elevation, heart logo 
1 168 sq. ft 83 sq. ft. 21 ft. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level3/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH543EMSI.html#TOPTITLE
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Impervious Surface Area – Not applicable 

Specific Development Standards – Not applicable 

PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District Standards – Requires variance(s) 

 The proposal requires a variance of the Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District standard that 

building walls abutting each street on a corner lot shall be located not more than 8 feet from the 

lot line. See variance analysis above.   

 

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth. 

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as Mixed Use on the future land use map. 

The proposed development is consistent with the following principles and policies outlined in the 

comprehensive plan:  

Land Use Policy 1.4: Develop and maintain strong and successful commercial and 

mixed use areas with a wide range of character and functions to serve the needs of 

current and future users.  

1.4.2  Promote standards that help make commercial districts and corridors desirable, viable, 

and distinctly urban, including: diversity of activity, safety for pedestrians, access to 

desirable goods and amenities, attractive streetscape elements, density and variety of 

uses to encourage walking, and architectural elements to add interest at the pedestrian 

level. 

1.4.4  Continue to encourage principles of traditional urban design including site layout that 

screens off-street parking and loading, buildings that reinforce the street wall, principal 

entrances that face the public sidewalks, and windows that provide “eyes on the street.”  

Land Use Policy 1.5: Promote growth and encourage overall city vitality by directing 

new commercial and mixed use development to designated corridors and districts. 

1.5.1  Support an appropriate mix of uses within a district or corridor with attention to 

surrounding uses, community needs and preferences, and availability of public facilities. 

1.5.2  Facilitate the redevelopment of underutilized commercial areas by evaluating possible 

land use changes against potential impacts on the surrounding neighborhood. 

Land Use Policy 1.10: Support development along Commercial Corridors that 

enhances the street’s character, fosters pedestrian movement, expands the range of 

goods and services available, and improves the ability to accommodate automobile 

traffic. 

1.10.1  Support a mix of uses – such as retail sales, office, institutional, high-density residential 

and clean low-impact light industrial – where compatible with the existing and desired 

character. 

1.10.2  Encourage commercial development, including active uses on the ground floor, where 

Commercial Corridors intersect with other designated corridors. 

1.10.4  Encourage a height of at least two stories for new buildings along Commercial 

Corridors, in keeping with neighborhood character. 
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Urban Design Policy 10.10: Support urban design standards that emphasize a 

traditional urban form in commercial areas. 

10.10.4  Orient new buildings to the street to foster safe and successful commercial nodes and 

corridors. 

10.10.6  Require storefront window transparency to assure both natural surveillance and an 

inviting pedestrian experience. 

Urban Design Policy 10.11: Seek new commercial development that is attractive, 

functional and adds value to the physical environment. 

10.11.2 Ensure that new commercial developments maximize compatibility with surrounding 

neighborhoods.  

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City 

Council. 

The Central Avenue Small Area Plan was adopted by City Council in 2008 and provides applicable guidance 

for this development. Central Avenue is considered the “Main Street” of Northeast. The plan 

encourages robust growth by creating a lively active pedestrian-oriented street that supports existing 

entrepreneurs and attracts new investments while helping to stabilize surrounding neighborhoods by 
clearly defining the limits and location of commercial development.  

The proposed development falls within the “Central Segment” between 18th Avenue NE and 27th 

Avenue NE. This area is considered the historic commercial strip. Between 27th Avenue NE and 18th 

Avenue NE, the corridor’s image is identified as “urban” in the plan. The buildings are situated close to 

the street, creating a feeling of compression and definition. The plan recommends reinforcing this 

“urban” identity with new storefronts and plazas that embrace Central Avenue. The plan specifically 

encourages “urban-oriented” development along Central between 18th and 24th Avenues, including 

mixed-use buildings, small apartments, live/work units, and small commercial buildings. New 

construction on these blocks should be high-quality urban buildings that create a consistent but varied 

street wall. The plan states that new buildings should be built within 8 feet of the sidewalk, be designed 

to reflect the traditional scale of the street, contain relatively flat facades, regular spacing of windows 
and storefronts, and a clearly articulated base middle and top.  

The plan also provides some guidance for signage improvements along Central in the area. The plan 

states that signs “should always be designed for the pedestrian on both sides of the street. 

Consideration should be given to the placement and the scale of all signs. They should be scaled to that 
audience.” 

The proposed project, with the staff recommendations for alternative compliance and the 

recommendations regarding the requested variances, would be in conformance with the applicable 
guidance in the Central Avenue Small Area Plan. 

5. Alternative compliance. 

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review 

requirement upon finding that the project meets one of three criteria required for alternative 

compliance. Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements: 

 

 Building placement. Site plan review standards require that the first floor building wall is 

located not more than 8 feet from the lot lines facing each street on a corner lot. Additionally, 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.80ALCO
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.80ALCO
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the Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District requires all buildings on corner lots to be built no 

more than 8 feet from the front or corner side property line. This means that in addition to 

alternative compliance, the applicant’s proposal to place the building 9 feet 8 inches from the 

south property line also requires a variance of that overlay district standard. As discussed in the 

variance findings, staff is recommending that the Planning Commission deny that variance. 

Therefore, staff is also recommending that the Planning Commission not grant alternative 

compliance for this site plan review standard. The proposed placement does not meet the intent 

of the site plan review chapter, the zoning district the property is located within, the small area 

plan, or the comprehensive plan.  

 Rear and side wall compatibility of materials and appearance. The exterior materials 

and appearance of rear and side walls are required to be similar to and compatible with the 

front of the building. The exterior materials and appearance of the east elevation is not 

compatible with the front elevation of the building. The front of the building facing Central 

Avenue is 31% thin set brick and 11% precast concrete panels. On the east elevation facing the 

on-site parking lot, no brick is incorporated into the design at all. Staff is not recommending that 

the Planning Commission grant alternative compliance for this item, and is recommending that 

the Planning Commission require at least 10% of the east elevation to incorporate brick so that 

the rear elevation is similar to and compatible with the front of the building.  

 Window requirement facing on-site parking lot. Thirty percent of walls on the first floor 

facing an on-site parking lot are required to be windows. The proposal incorporates 127 square 

feet of windows on the first floor of the east elevation facing the on-site parking lot, which 

amounts to approximately 26% of the building wall. However, staff finds that because the site 

plan includes significantly more windows than the required 10% on the second floor of the 

building, windows on the north elevation where no windows would be required by site plan 

review standards, and additional landscaping on the site, that the adverse effects of the 

alternative would be mitigated. Therefore, staff is recommending that the Planning Commission 

grant alternative compliance for this standard. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Variance: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 

Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to increase 

the maximum size of a commercial use in the C1 District from 8,000 square feet to approximately 
13,756 square feet at the properties located at 2301 Central Ave NE and 949 23rd Ave NE. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 

for the Variance: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 

Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to reduce the 

minimum off-street parking requirement from 19 spaces to 16 spaces at the properties located at 2301 

Central Ave NE and 949 23rd Ave NE.  

1. A minimum of seven (7) bicycle parking spaces shall be provided to qualify for the bicycle 
incentive. 



Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 

BZZ-6732 

 

 

 
17 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Variance: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 

Planning Commission adopt the above findings and deny the application for a variance of the Pedestrian 

Oriented Overlay District standards to increase the maximum allowed setback from 8 feet to 
approximately 9 feet 8 inches at the properties located at 2301 Central Ave NE and 949 23rd Ave NE.  

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 

for the Variance: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 

Planning Commission adopt the above findings and deny the application for a variance to allow a wall 

sign to be located on a non-primary building wall at the properties located at 2301 Central Ave NE and 

949 23rd Ave NE. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Variance: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 

Planning Commission adopt the above findings and deny the application for a variance to increase the 

maximum area of a wall sign on a non-primary building wall from 0 square feet to approximately 55 
square feet at the properties located at 2301 Central Ave NE and 949 23rd Ave NE. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 

for the Variance: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 

Planning Commission adopt the above findings and deny the application for a variance to increase the 

maximum area per sign from 45 square feet to approximately 55 square feet on the north elevation at 

the properties located at 2301 Central Ave NE and 949 23rd Ave NE. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Variance: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 

Planning Commission adopt the above findings and deny the application for a variance to increase the 

maximum area per sign from 45 square feet to approximately 83 feet on the south elevation at the 
properties located at 2301 Central Ave NE and 949 23rd Ave NE. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 

for the Site Plan Review: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 

Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the site plan review application to allow a 

new approximately 13,756 two-story building and accessory parking lot at the properties located at 

2301 Central Ave NE and 949 23rd Ave NE, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Approval of the final site, elevation, floor, landscaping, and lighting plans by CPED. 

2. All site improvements shall be completed by September 15, 2016, unless extended by the 

zoning administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance. 

3. No portion of the building walls along Central Avenue NE or 23rd Avenue NE shall be further 

than 8 feet from the property line. 
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4. At least 10% of the east elevation shall incorporate brick. 

5. Trash containers shall be enclosed on all four sides with screening compatible with the principal 

structure not less than two feet higher than the refuse container. 

6. All mechanical equipment shall be screened per section 535.70 of the zoning code. 

7. All signs shall comply with Chapter 541 of the zoning code. All new signage requires a separate 

permit from CPED. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Zoning map 

2. Oblique aerial 

3. Written description and findings submitted by applicant 

4. Plan set 

5. Site survey  

6. Site plan 

7. Building elevations 

8. Landscape plan 

9. Renderings 

10. Floor plans 

11. Photos 

12. Material examples 

13. Correspondence 

14. Sign analysis diagrams by CPED 
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Neighborhood HealthSource 

Clinic and Corporate Offices 

 
 
 

Minneapolis, MN  
 

SITE PLAN AND VARIANCE 
APPLICATION 

 
August 8, 2014 

 

 



 
 

INTRODUCTION 
On behalf of Neighborhood HealthSource, Landform is pleased to submit this Land Use Application to allow for 
the construction of a two-story multi-use primary care clinic and office building at 2301 Central Avenue NE 
(PID #12-029-24-32-0228, Parcel A) and 949 23rd Avenue N and (PID #12-029-24-32-0227, Parcel B). The 
application includes a submittal for site plan review and requests for variance approvals. Both parcels are 
owned by Neighborhood HealthSource, a non-profit federally qualified health center with four primary care 
clinics serving the neighborhoods of North and Northeast Minneapolis.   
 
SITE PLAN  
Neighborhood HealthSource plans to demolish the existing vacant, boarded mortuary on the corner of Central 
Avenue and 23rd Street. Demolition and building construction will be limited to Parcel A on the west side of the 
alley. Parcel B, located on the east side of the alley, will remain a surface parking lot and will be re-striped. In 
its place, a new 13,888-square foot multi-use, two-story building with a clinic that serves the surrounding 
neighborhoods will be built. The clinic will be located on the first floor and the second floor will serve as staff 
offices that support Neighborhood HealthSource clinic locations in North and Northeast Minneapolis. The 
development will include the construction of surface parking on the east side of the building and installation of 
a trash receptacle. The site is zoned C-1 Neighborhood Commercial District and is located in the PO 
Pedestrian Overlay District. Neighborhood HealthSource has worked with city planning staff to develop a 
building that will be an asset to the community.  
 
The building will be constructed of high-quality brick and pre-cast concrete, articulated by windows on all four 
sides. The building has been designed to maximize accessibility and enhance the pedestrian experience. A 
variance from the maximum building setback requirements will be required for a slight indent at the south entry 
and is discussed in the variance section of this document.  
 
Access to the site will be improved by providing bike racks and enhancing walkways in the front of the building 
and on the south side of the building. This south entrance is across the street from a bus stop on the South 
side of 23rd Street and the east side of Central. The sidewalk and landscape amenities proposed on the South 
side of the building enhance the feeling of eyes on the street and provide visual connection to other parts of 
the neighborhood. Patients will access the parking lot via existing alley.  This alley was used by the prior 
mortuary and is currently used by Wells Fargo Bank. 
 
Landscaping along the pedestrian walkway on the south side of the building is designed to reinforce the lines 
of the building and to provide a more comfortable route to the building entrance. Neighborhood HealthSource 
is proposing to work with local builder/artisan to build functional and decorative seating elements from the 
trees that will be removed from the site.  
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Neighborhood HealthSource provides culturally competent primary health care for patients at four locations in 
North and Northeast Minneapolis. Their mission is to improve and promote the health of communities by 
providing quality health care services that are affordable and accessible. In addition to providing healthcare to 
patients, Neighborhood HealthSource provides outreach, education, screening, and other activities in the 
communities that they serve.  
 
This building and associated improvements will be an asset to the neighborhood by providing health care 
services, thoughtfully designed building and grounds, and improved pedestrian amenities. 
 
ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE 
We are requesting alternative compliance to maintain the existing parking lot landscaping at 949 23rd Avenue 
North. Section 530.220 allows the city planning commission to approve reductions in required landscaping if 
the existing materials and surroundings make the required landscaping less necessary. Neighborhood 
HealthSource is not intending to make structural changes to this parcel. The parking lot will be re-striped and 
repaired and the existing landscaping and fencing will remain. The existing landscaping includes a fully grown 
hedgerow and chain link fence that provides enclosure and a visually pleasing buffer between the pedestrian 
realm and the parking area. Neighborhood HealthSource will provide ongoing upkeep and maintenance to the 
existing landscaping that will maintain a professional appearance. 
 
VARIANCE 
The building and associated parking is consistent with the character of the Northeast neighborhood, and meets 
the purpose and intent of the C-1 Neighborhood Commercial District and PO Pedestrian Overlay standards. 
Neighborhood HealthSource is requesting four variances that will enhance the project and maintain their 
commitment to serving the Northeast neighborhood.  
 
The variances comply with the variance standards described in the City of Minneapolis Zoning Code as 
follows: 
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Variance from the maximum size of a commercial use in the C1 District from 8,000 square feet to 
13,888 square feet. 

 
1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the 

property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the 

property and are not based on economic considerations alone. 
 
Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the 
property and the lack of clarity in the Zoning Code. The City’s Zoning Code allows up to 8,000 square 
feet of a single use, regardless of the parcel size. The pedestrian overlay standards do not allow for 
the reduction in the number of stories of a building, therefore, the construction of a two-story building is 
required. This requirement is a hardship for parcels of this size that can support larger buildings. The 
proposed building is similar in scale to the existing use and surrounding uses and will increase the 
diversity of uses in the neighborhood.  
 
The Minneapolis code defines uses as “The purpose or activity for which the land or buildings thereon 
are designed, arranged, intended, occupied or maintained,” and Table 548-1 of the City code lists 
clinics and offices as separate uses. City planning staff maintains that the common owner and 
operator intimately ties the uses, however, the two uses are independent and could take place in 
separate locations. The purpose and activities of the first floor will be to provide clinic-related services 
to patrons. The purpose and activities of the second floor offices will be administrative support to of 
Neighborhood HealthSource's clinics. The building has been designed with separate entrances and 
will function as separate uses that are both owned by Neighborhood HealthSource. 
 
The Minneapolis code does not define uses, and Table 548-1 of the City code lists clinics and offices 
as separate uses. City planning staff maintains that the common owner and operator intimately ties the 
uses, however, the two uses are independent and could take place in separate locations. The offices 
will be used as administrative offices for Neighborhood HealthSource to serve their multiple North and 
Northeast clinics. The building has been designed with separate entrances and will function as 
separate uses that both support the mission of Neighborhood HealthSource.  
 
2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner 

that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.  

 
Neighborhood HealthSource will be using the property in a reasonable manner that will be in keeping 
with the spirit and intent of the ordinance. The intent of C-1 district is to provide convenient services 
that are compatible with adjacent residential uses. The mission of the organization is to serve 
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surrounding neighborhoods. The proposed clinic will be an amenity that will be accessible to all 
members of the community. Since the clinic and offices can operate independently from each other 
and maintain separate entrances, no one use is dominating the block.  
 
3.  The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use 

or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental 

to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby 

properties. 

 
The use is compatible with surrounding C-2 and C-1 uses, and is not detrimental to the residential 
neighborhood to the east. The proposed uses comply with the Zoning Code and the square footage of 
each use is well below the requirements for single uses in the neighboring C-2 district, which allows for 
30,000 square feet of a single use.  

 

Variance from the minimum off-street parking requirement from 19 spaces to 15 spaces. 
Neighborhood HealthSource is requesting a variance from the required 19 spaces to allow for 15 parking 
spaces. The property was originally purchased as two parcels and an easement which would have allowed 
Neighborhood HealthSource to meet the number of parking spaces as required by Chapter 541 of the City 
Code. The easement is currently located on residential property and cannot be included in the total parking 
required count, but will continue to serve the needs of the use as it has for a number of years. 
   

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the 

property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the 

property and are not based on economic considerations alone. 

  
Redevelopment projects in urban areas face special challenges due to smaller lots that restrict 
development options, but benefit from the urban nature by being more accessible to pedestrians and 
transit users.  It is not practical for a two-story building in a pedestrian overlay district to meet the 
minimum standards of the code because of the design restrictions in this district. Section 551.170 of 
the code does not allow for a reduction in the existing number of stories in a building. Because the 
building is required to be two stories, it is not practical for a two-story building on a lot of this size to 
provide the required number of parking stalls. If the building was one story with the same building 
footprint, the parking requirements could be met.  While the site does not meet the technical 
requirements of the ordinance, it is clear that adequate parking is available in the area to meet the 
needs of our clientele and employees. 
 
2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner 

that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.  
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The limited number of parking stalls provided in the plan is consistent with the spirit and intent of the 
pedestrian overlay district and the C-1 commercial district, both of which strongly emphasize 
walkability and alternative transportation. Chapter 541 offers many bonuses for reducing the required 
number of parking stalls. Many users and employees of the other Neighborhood HealthSource clinics 
use alternative transportation to access services or their place of employment. The reduction in 
parking supports the strong emphasis on reducing automobile oriented uses. 

 
3.  The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use 

or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental 

to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby 

properties. 
 
The reduction of parking is consistent with the essential character and locality of the neighborhood, 
and will not be injurious to the enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. The proposed development 
and associated parking is similar to the size and scale of other properties in the neighborhood, and will 
continue to support the pedestrian oriented style of the neighborhood.  

 
Variance of the Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District standards to allow the building to be set back 
further than 8 feet from the South property line. 
 

The proposed development meets the maximum setback requirements on all sides except for a one-foot 
indent at the South property line at the entrance of the building. The indent was designed to define and provide 
accessible access that connects to the south walkway. 

 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the 

property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the 

property and are not based on economic considerations alone. 
 
Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the 
property. To keep in the spirit of a pedestrian oriented overlay and to promote eyes on the street, 
Neighborhood HealthSource planned for an accessible entrance on the south side of the building 
along the public sidewalk. The indent is a design element that supports an enhanced entry and 
landscaping that faces the public sphere. To meet the code, the building can be moved back, 
however, we believe that the appearance of the building and the client experience will be better served 
by enhancing the south facing side, which anchors the public faces of the building. 
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2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner 

that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.  

 
The proposed variance is keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive 
plan. The majority of the building meets the required maximum setbacks, and Section 530.110 does 
allow for flexibility in the application of the code provided that building walls are reinforced by 
alternative materials. The design of the accessible ramps on the south corner reinforces the building 
entrance and defines the walls. The indent, ramps and south facing landscaping are design elements 
that is more visually appealing and encourage pedestrian activity on the public corner.    
 
3.  The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use 

or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental 

to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby 

properties. 

 
The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality of the surrounding 
neighborhood. The building design and associated ramps will enhance the streetscape and will have a 
similar setback to surrounding buildings. A slight indent at the entrance is similar in style to the 
recently constructed public library at 22nd and Central Avenue.  
 

 
A sign variance to exceed the maximum area of a sign and a sign variance for a wall sign on a non-
principal wall 
 

The proposed signs for the building meet the sizing standards of Chapter 543 of the City code, with 
the exception of the proposed heart sculpture. While the heart is part of the organization’s logo, it will 
be artfully crafted and function as sculptural detail on the building, not as a sign.  
 
While the north-facing side of the building is not considered a principal wall, it is highly visible from the 
North side of the street. Providing adequate signage on the North side of the building will be essential 
to helping clients navigate to the building. 

 
1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the 

property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the 

property and are not based on economic considerations alone. 
 
Because the building anchors a corner and is bordered by a large parking lot, it is critical to clearly 
indicate the appropriate building for users that are arriving from the North and who may not have the 
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same visibility from public transportation as those users who are arriving from the south. The signage 
on the North side of the building is a critical component to helping patrons navigate to the appropriate 
location from the south side of the street and the north side of the street.  
 
The intent of the heart sculpture is to provide a feeling of safety to patients, and reinforce the 
organization’s message of care and community health. It is a critical component of enhancing the 
feeling of safety and caring for patients that struggle with adequate resources.  
 
2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner 

that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.  

 
The proposed changes to the signs are within the spirit and intent of the ordinance, and will increase 
clarity for patients without introducing clutter. The signs are designed to be attractive and to 
complementary to the building and surrounding neighborhood.  
 
3.  The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use 

or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental 

to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby 

properties. 

 

The proposed signs are designed as artful elements that clearly identify the clinic, and will be in 
harmony with the locality of the neighborhood. They will not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of 
other property in the vicinity and will enhance the feeling of safety in the neighborhood.  
 

Findings specific to signs 
 

1. The sign adjustment will not significantly increase or lead to sign clutter in the area or result in a 

sign that is inconsistent with the purpose of the zoning district in which the property is located.  

 
Because it is anticipated that patients will be using a wide variety of transportation methods to access 
the site, signage on the north side of the building will help clarify and prevent missed bus stops by 
those users traveling from the north. The sculpture heart is intended to increase the feeling of security 
and comfort by those users who have reservations about health care and are not feeling well.  
 
2. The sign adjustment will allow a sign that relates in size, shape, materials, color, illumination and 

character to the function and architectural character of the building or property on which the sign will 

be located.  
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The sculptural heart and the placement of the signage on the north side of the building have been 
designed to enhance the character and architecture of the building. They increase visual interest and 
engage the users in a positive message of health and feelings of community.  

 
SUMMARY 
We respectfully request approval of this Land Use Application to construct a two-story multi-use primary care 
clinic and office building with associated amenities at 2301 Central Avenue NE.  We understand a public 
hearing and plan commission review is tentatively scheduled for September 15, 2014, and that a date for City 
Council approval will be assigned by planning staff. 
 
CONTACT INFORMATION 
This document was prepared by:  
Mary Matze, Planner 
Landform 
105 South Fifth Street, Suite 513 
Minneapolis, MN 55330 
 
Any additional questions regarding this application can be directed to Darren Lazan at dlazan@landform.net or 
612.638.0250. 
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WINDOW CALCULATIONS

Exterior Wall - 896sf

Glazing - 372sf

% Glazing - 41.5%
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WEST ELEVATION

WINDOW CALCULATIONS

Exterior Wall - 496sf

Glazing - 288sf

% Glazing - 58%
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(See page 4 and page 5 for details on luminaire configurations.)

P21 21" PureForm Luminaire - Constant Wattage

P21-DIM 21" PureForm with 0-10V Dimming

P21-MR501 21" PureForm with Motion Response - 50% Low , Pole Mounted Motion Sensor

P21-APD2 21" PureForm with Automatic Profile Dimming

P21-APD-MRO1 21" PureForm - APD with Motion Response Override, Pole Mounted Motion Sensor

P21-MRI2,3 21" PureForm with Motion Response - 50% Low, Integral Motion Sensor

P21-APD-MRI2,3 21" PureForm - APD with Motion Response Override, Integral Motion Sensor

Job:
Type: 
Notes:

PREFIX

MOUNTING
Direct to Pole Mount  (Available with A1, A2 or A3 Arms)
1  Single Pole Mount
2  Twin Pole Mount at 180°
2@90 Twin Pole Mount at 90°
3  3-way  Pole Mount at 90°
3@120° 3-way Pole Mount at 120°
4  4-way Pole Mount 

Mast Arm Mount
MA  Mast Arm Mount (Requires 2 3/8" OD Mast Arm)

Wall Mount  
(Available with A1 or A2 Arms Only. 
Not available in P21-MR50, or P21-APD-MRO.)
W  Wall Mount
WS Wall Mount, Surface Conduit

1611 Clovis Barker Road,  San Marcos, TX 78666     
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1.  MR50 and APD-MRO luminaires require one motion sensor per pole, ordered separately. 
    See Accessories on page 2.  Motion Response luminaires available 120V or 277V only.
2.  Available 120V through 277V only.
3. MRI and APD-MRI luminaires include an integral motion sensor.

ARM (Omit for Mast Arm Mount luminaires)

Arm Style Available Mountings

A1 Standard 9" Arm Direct to Pole Mount and Wall Mount

A2 Short 5" Arm Direct to Pole Mount and Wall Mount

A3 Decorative Arm Direct to Pole Mount Only

Note:  All Arm Styles shown above mount to a round pole with no 
adapter. If mounting to a square pole, specify the appropriate Square 
Pole Adapter option: SPA1-2 for A1 or A2 arms, SPA3 for A3 arms. 
See Options on page 2.

Enter the order code into the appropriate box above.  Note: Philips Gardco reserves the right to refuse a configuration. Not all combinations and configurations are valid.     
Refer to notes below for exclusions and limitations. For questions or concerns, please consult the factory. 

VOLTAGEMOUNTINGPREFIX
OPTICAL 
SYSTEM LED WATTAGE FINISH OPTIONSLED SELECTIONARM

OPTICAL SYSTEM4  Featuring unitized optic lens construction.

4. Luminaire door frame 
and optic assembly 
provided standard without 
glass lens. Specify CLR 
option for clear glass lens. 
See Options on page 2.

5. See pages 7 and 8 for 
information on optical 
rotation prior to ordering.

6. Available with 90LA or 
130LA LED wattages only.

A1  - 9" Standard Arm Mount

A3  - Decorative Arm Mount MA  - Mast Arm Mount

A2  - 5" Short Arm Mount
Philips Gardco PureForm luminaires combine LED performance 
excellence and advanced Gardco LED thermal management technology 
with a distinct purity of style to provide outdoor area lighting that is 
both energy efficient and aesthetically pleasing.  PureForm is defined by 
its high performance, sleek low profile design and rugged construction. 
The die cast aluminum housing mounts directly to a pole or wall, and has 
a maximum profile of just 3". The advanced LED optical systems provide 
IES Types II, III, IV and V distributions, as well as a Backlight Control optic.  
Special LEED corner cutoff optics are also available. All LED wattages 
utilize high performance Class 1 LED systems. The luminaire features 
a state of the art integral thermal control system to maximize LED 
performance and life, and to extend component life.  The door frame 
is die cast aluminum.  Luminaires are finished with a fade and abrasion 
resistant TGIC powdercoat. PureForm luminaires are available in a wide 
variety of mountings and arms. All PureForm luminaires provide full cutoff 
performance.  

PureForm luminaires are provided standard without a glass lens, for maximized 
performance.  A glass lens is available as an option, resulting in reduced performance.

PureForm LED
P21 Area and Pedestrian Scale LuminairesPage 1 of 8

Optic       
Type

Standard
Optic

Position

Optic 
Rotated 

Left5      
(90°)

Optic 
Rotated 

Right5 
(270°)

Type II 2 2-90 2-270

Type III 3 3-90 3-270

Type IV 4 4-90 4-270

Type V Medium 5M

Type V Wide 5W

Backlight Control BLC BLC-90 BLC-270

LEED Corner 
Cutoff Optics6 LCL LCR

 

Overall Mounting Height is 20'  Equipped with External House Side Shield

2301 Central Avenue

AA

P21 1 130LA UNIV SC EHHSA1 NW4
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10. Available with A1 arm or with MA mounting only.
     Provide specific input voltage. 
11. Kits consist of 25 injection molded plastic bird deterrent spikes. 
     Field installation only.
12. Not available in 480V.  Provide specific input voltage.
13. Available with A1 or A2 arms, or with MA mounting only.

FINISH OPTIONS
BRP Bronze Paint

BLP Black Paint

WP White Paint

NP Natural Aluminum Paint

OC Optional Color Paint
 Specify Optional Color or 
 RAL ex: OC-LGP or OC-RAL7024.

SC Special Paint
 Specify. Must supply color chip.

F10 Fusing
LF In-Line/In-Pole Fusing 
BD11 Bird Deterrent Spike Kit
PC12,13 Photocontrol and Receptacle 
PCR13 Photocontrol Receptacle only
PCB12,13 Button Photocontrol 
EHHS  External Houseside Shield
PTF2 Pole Top Fitter - 2 3/8" - 3" Dia. Tenon
PTF3 Pole Top Fitter - 3" - 3 1/2" Dia. Tenon
PTF4 Pole Top Fitter - 3 1/2" - 4" Dia. Tenon
SPA1-2 Square Pole Adapter (for use with A1 or A2 Arms)
SPA3 Square Pole Adapter (for use with A3 Arms)

DL    Diffusing Lens (reduces performance significantly)
CLR   Clear Glass Lens (reduces performance)
POLY14  Polycarbonate Lens (reduces performance)
SPR15  Surge Protection for 120V through 277V Input
               meeting ANSI C62.41.2
SPRH15  Surge Protection for 347V through 480V Input
               meeting ANSI C62.41.2
TB   Terminal Block
TL   Provides for access to the LED arrays 
               and driver without tools

ACCESSORIES (Ordered separately)

MS-A-120V  120V Input - Area Motion Sensor for P21-MR50 (Motion Response) or P21-APD-MRO (Automatic Profile Dimming with Motion Response Override)
MS-A-277V  277V Input - Area Motion Sensor for P21-MR50 (Motion Response) or P21-APD-MRO (Automatic Profile Dimming with Motion Response Override)

Motion Sensors are ordered separately, with one (1) motion sensor required per pole location for P21-MR50 or P21-APD-MRO luminaires. See Luminaire Configuration Information on page 4-5 for 
more details.  Area motion sensor color is Arctic White. MRI and APD-MRI luminaires include an integral motion sensor.

LED SELECTION VOLTAGE
CW  Cool White - 5700°K - 75 CRI Nominal                               
NW  Neutral White - 4000°K - 70 CRI Nominal
WW Warm White - 3000°K - 80 CRI Nominal 

UNIV 120V through 277V,  50hz or 60hz
HVU 347V through 480V,  50hz or 60hz (High Voltage Universal)

Ordering 
Code

Average 
System 
Watts7

LED 
Current

(mA)

LED  Quantity - 
Single LED Array

LED     
Selection

Luminaire Initial Absolute Lumens8,9

TYPE 2 TYPE 3 TYPE 4 TYPE 5M TYPE 5W

55LA 55 350 48 NW 4,402(s) 4,563 (s) 4,412 5,133 (s) 5,357 (s)

70LA 70 350 64 NW 5,869 (s) 6,084 (s) 5,838 (s) 6,6844 (s) 7,142 (s)

90LA 90 350 80 NW 7,336 7,605 (s) 7,298 8,555 8,928

80LA 80 530 48 NW 6,176 (s) 6,518 (s) 6,211 7,165 (s) 7,860

105LA 105 530 64 NW 8,235(s) 8,691 (s) 8,152 (s) 9,553 (s) 10,425

130LA 130 530 80 NW 10,294 10,864 10,190 11,941 13,009

7.  Wattage may vary by +/- 8% due to LED manufacturer forward volt specification and ambient temperature.  Wattage shown is average for 120V through 277V input. 
    Actual wattage may vary by an additional +/- 10% due to actual input voltage. 
8.  Values shown are for luminaires without the CLR, DL or EHHS options. Tests are in process for configurations not shown. “(s)” following the value indicates that values are scaled from tests on
    similar, but not identical luminaire configurations. Contact Gardco.applications@ philips.com if any approximate estimates are required for design purposes. 
9.  Lumen values based on tests performed in compliance with IESNA LM-79.  

LED WATTAGE AND LUMEN VALUES

14. Polycarbonate lenses feature a 1 year warranty only.
15. Not available with Fusing (F) option.
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DIMENSIONS AND EPA
A1 STANDARD ARM MOUNT A2  SHORT ARM MOUNT MA MAST ARM MOUNT

WALL MOUNT

20.09" / 51.029 cm
20.09" / 51.029 cm 20.09" 51.029 cm

20.09" / 51.029 cm

25.94"/ 65.888 cm

5.1" / 12.954 cm

A3 DECORATIVE ARM MOUNT

30.04" / 76.302 cm

9.21" 
23.394 cm

10.25" 
26.035 cm

31.085"/ 78.956 cm

A

A = 6.53" 
16.586 cm

B

B = 5.73" 
14.554 cm

C

C = 3.68" 
9.347 cm

D = 10.06" 
25.552 cm

D

17.41" / 44.221 cm
38.24" / 97.13 cm

E

E = 7.25" 
18.415 cm

E

32.12" / 81.585 cm

11.29" 
28.677 cm

28.02" / 71.171 cm

F = 7.18" 
18.237 cm

F

WITH A1 STANDARD ARM

WITH A2 SHORT ARM

E = 7.25" 
18.415 cmSingle Luminaire Weight

Mounting
Approximate 

Weight

A1 38 lbs / 17.237 kg 

A2 37 lbs / 16.783 kg

A3 41.5 lbs / 18.824 kg 

MA 38 lbs / 17.237 kg

W or WS 39 lbs / 17.69 kg

Effective Projected Area ft2  / m2

Mounting Single Twin @ 180 3/4

A1 0.35 / 0.033 0.70 / 0.066 1.25 / 0.117

A2 0.30 / 0.028 0.60 / 0.056 1.10 / 0.103

A3 0.50 / 0.047 1.0 / 0.093 1.70 / 0.158 

MA 0.35 / 0.033 N/A N/A

Maximum Profile (All Models) = 3.0" / 7.62 cm

A

A = 6.53" 
16.586 cm

B

B = 5.73" 
14.554 cm

C

C = 3.68" 
9.347 cm

DD = 10.06" 
25.552 cm



Black, 120V OR 
277V Input

White - Neutral
Sensor

Red Connects to 
Override Input 
(Orange) Line of 
DynaDimmer

P21: Philips Gardco PureForm LED standard luminaire providing 
constant wattage and constant light output when power to the 
luminaire is energized.

P21-DIM: Philips Gardco PureForm LED luminaire provided with 0 
-10V dimming for connection to a control system provided by others.

P21-MR50: Philips Gardco PureForm LED luminaire with 
motion response, providing a 50% power reduction on low and a 
commensurate reduction in light output. The power and light output 
reduction is accomplished utilizing the Philips DynaDimmer module, 
programmed for a constant 50% power.  Power supplied by the motion 
sensor connected to the override line on the DynaDimmer takes the 
luminaire to high setting, 100% power and light output, when motion 
is detected. The luminaire remains on high until no motion is detected 
for the motion sensor duration period, after which the luminaire 
returns to low. Duration period is factory set at 15 minutes, and is field 
adjustable from 5 minutes up to 15 minutes. 

This configuration is not available for use with wall mounted 
luminaires. 

P21-MR50 is available in 120V through 277V input only to 
the  luminaire. Motion sensors require single voltage 120V or 
277V input.

The Area PIR motion sensor is the WattStopper EW-200-120-W (120V 
Input - MSA-120V) or the WattStopper EW-200-277-W (277V Input - 
MSA-277V.) One motion sensor per pole is required and is ordered 
separately.  Area sensors require single voltage 120V or 277V input. 

The area motion detector provides coverage equal to up to 6 times 
the sensor height above ground, 270° from the front-center of the 
sensor.  

Area PIR Motion Sensor Coverage Pattern:

Motion response requires that the pole include an additional hand hole 15 feet 
above the pole base, normally oriented 180° to the standard hand hole.  For 
Philips Gardco poles, order the pole with the Motion Sensor Mounting (MSM) 
option which includes the hand hole and a special hand hole cover plate for 
the sensor with a 1/2" NPT receptacle centered on the hand hole cover plate 
into which the motion sensor mounts.  Once the motion sensor is connected 
to the hand hole cover plate, then wiring connections are completed in the 
pole. The plate (complete with motion sensor attached and wired) is then 
mounted to the hand hole. If poles are supplied by others, the customer 
is responsible for providing suitable mounting accommodations for 
the motion sensor in the pole.

P21-APD: Philips Gardco PureForm LED luminaire with Automatic 
Profile Dimming. Luminaire is provided with a programmable LED 
Driver, programmed to go to 50% power, 50% light output two (2) 
hours prior to night time mid-point and remain at 50% for six (6) 
hours after night time mid-point. Mid-point is continuously recalculated 
by the programmable LED Driver based on the average mid-point 
of the last two full night cycles.  Short duration cycles, and power 
interruptions are ignored and do not affect the determination of mid-
point. 

P21-APD is available in 120V through 277V input only.

P21-APD Dimming Profile:

The P21-APD offers many of the advantages of a sophisticated control 
system, including an average energy savings of at least 33% versus 
constant wattage, constant light output systems, without the need for 
a control system.

90°

9.5ft
(3m)

25ft
(8m)

52.5ft
(16m)

8ft
(2.4m)

90°

1H

Height

6H3H

Distances are 
approximate.

H= Height Above 
Ground

270° Front Coverage
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Additional Hand Hole 15' Above Pole Base
(oriented 180° to the standard hand hole)

Motion Sensor 

 Cover Plate with 1/2" NPT Coupling
 (supplied with pole)

Wiring 
in 

Pole

Mounting to a Philips Gardco Pole

Attach Motion 
Sensor to Cover 
Plate coupling, 
Complete Wiring 
in Pole and Attach 
Cover Plate to Hand 
Hole

LUMINAIRE CONFIGURATION INFORMATION (CONTINUED ON PAGE 5) 

100%

 

100%

50% 50%

Power  On Mid Point

2 Hours 6 Hours

Power  Off
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P21-APD-MRO: Philips Gardco PureForm LED luminaire with 
Automatic Profile Dimming, with Motion Response Override. The P21-
APD-MRO combines the benefits of both automatic profile dimming 
and motion response, using the Philips DynaDimmer module. The 
luminaire will dim to 50% power, 50% light output, per the dimming 
profile shown for the P21-APD. If motion is detected during the 
time that the luminaire is operating at 50%, the luminaire returns to 
100% power and light output. The luminaire remains on high until no 
motion is detected for the duration period, after which the luminaire 
returns to low. Duration period is factory set at 15 minutes, and is field 
adjustable from 5 minutes up to 15 minutes.

This configuration is not available for use with wall mounted 
luminaires. 

P21-APD-MRO is available in 120V through 277V input only 
to luminaire. The motion sensor requires either 120V or 
277V input to the motion sensor.

The P21-APD-MRO has the same pole requirements and utilizes 
the same motion sensors as the P21-MR50. The motion sensor 
mounts and wires identically as well. The P21APD-MRO utilizes the 
identical dimming profile as shown for the P21-APD.

By combining the benefits of automatic profile dimming and motion 
response, the P21-APD-MRO assures maximum energy savings, and 
insures that adequate light is present if motion is detected. 

Note:  All motion sensors utilized consume 0.0 watts in the off state. 

Luminaires with Integral Motion Sensor - P21-MRI: Luminaires 
with Motion Response and an integral motion sensor include 
a programmable LED driver and an integral motion sensor. The 
programmable LED driver is set to a constant 50%. When motion is 
detected, the luminaire goes to 100%. The luminaire remains on high 
until no motion is detected for the motion sensor duration period, 
after which the luminaire returns to low. Duration period is factory set 
at 15 minutes.  Available with 120V through  277V (UNIV) only.

P21-MRI luminaires are provided with the WattStopper FS-305-L3W 
motion sensor, with a maximum recommended 20 ft. mounting height. 
The area coverage and range of the integral sensors make them most 
suitable for applications not requiring long range detection. For longer 
range detection applications, configurations with pole mounted motion 
sensors are recommended. 

FS-305-L3W - Supplied with PureForm MRI Luminaires

Luminaires with Integral Motion Sensor - P21-APD- MRI:  
Luminaires with Automatic Profile Dimming and Motion Response 
Override combine the benefits of both automatic profile dimming and 
motion response. APD-MRI luminaires utilize a programmable LED 
driver. The luminaire will dim to 50% power, 50% light output, per the 
dimming profile shown for APD luminaires (see page 4). If motion is 
detected during the time that the luminaire is operating at 50%, the 
luminaire goes to 100% power and light output. The luminaire remains 
on high until no motion is detected for the duration period, after 
which the luminaire returns to low. Duration period is factory set at 15 
minutes.  
 
APD-MRI luminaires are available with 120V through 277V (UNIV) 
input voltages only.

APD-MRI luminaires use the identical motion sensor as MRI 
luminaires.  See motion sensor details for P21-MRI.

LUMINAIRE CONFIGURATION INFORMATION (CONTINUED FROM PAGE 4) 
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Side Coverage Pattern Top Coverage Pattern

1H
2H 2H

Distances are approximate.  H = Height above ground.

Approximate Sensor Placement on     
P21-MRI and P21-APD-MRI luminaires. 

 

Sensor - Bottom View
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SPECIFICATIONS 
GENERAL DESCRIPTION: Philips Gardco PureForm luminaires combine 
LED performance excellence and advanced Gardco LED thermal management 
technology with a distinct purity of style to provide outdoor area lighting that 
is both energy efficient and aesthetically pleasing.  PureForm is defined by its 
high performance, sleek low profile design and rugged construction. The die cast 
aluminum housing mounts directly to a pole or wall, and has a maximum profile 
of just 3". All LED wattages utilize high performance Class 1 LED systems. 
The luminaire features a state of the art integral thermal control system to 
maximize LED performance and life, and to extend component life.  The door 
frame is die cast aluminum.  Luminaires are finished with a fade and abrasion 
resistant TGIC powdercoat. PureForm luminaires are available in a wide variety 
of mountings and arms.   

HOUSING: The PureForm features a die cast aluminum housing, and mounts 
directly to a pole or wall. The low profile rounded form reduces the effective 
projected area of the luminaire significantly.

PureForm luminaires supplied with A1, A2 and A3 arms are provided with arms 
firmly attached to the main luminaire housing body. As a result, the luminaires 
provide the functionality, strength and installation ease of an integral arm 
luminaire.  

Mast arm mount luminaires are provided with the mast arm mounting assembly 
firmly attached to the main luminaire housing body.

IP RATING: PureForm luminaires have a rating of IP66.

VIBRATION RESISTANCE: PureForm carries a 3G vibration rating that 
conforms to standards set forth by ANSI C136.31. Testing includes vibration to 
3G acceleration in three axes, all performed on the same luminaire.

OPTICAL SYSTEMS: The advanced LED optical systems provide IES Types 
II, III, IV and V distributions, as well as a Backlight Control optic.  Special LEED 
corner cutoff optics are also available, both as LCR (right) and LCL (left.) All 
optical systems feature unitized lens optic construction. 

Types 2, 3, 4, BLC and LCR/LCL optical systems utilize an innovative redirecting 
reflector system to complement the performance of the LED optic. The 
redirecting reflector system includes a black surrounding surface to minimize 
aperture brightness when viewed from the rear of the luminaire.

PureForm luminaires are provided standard without a glass lens, for maximized 
performance.  A glass lens is available as an option, resulting in reduced 
performance.  All PureForm luminaires provide full cutoff performance.

LED RELIABILITY:

PREDICTED LUMEN DEPRECIATION DATA

Ambient Temperature °C Driver mA L70 Hours16

25 °C
350 mA 240,000

530 mA 180,000

40 °C
350 mA 225,000

530 mA 160,000

16. Predicted performance derived from LED manufacturer’s data and engineering design estimates, 
based on IESNA LM-80 methodology.  Actual experience may vary due to field application 
conditions. L70  is the predicted time when LED performance depreciates to 70% of initial 
lumen output. 

THERMAL MANAGEMENT: The Philips Gardco PureForm LED provides 
die cast aluminum integral thermal radiation fins to provide the excellent 
thermal management so critical to long LED system life. 

ELECTRICAL: Luminaires are equipped with an LED driver that accepts 
120V through 277V, or 347V through 480V, 50hz to 60hz, input.  Driver output 
is based on the LED wattage selected. Component-to-component wiring within 
the luminaire will carry no more than 80% of rated current and is listed by UL 
for use at 600 VAC at 302°F / 150°C or higher. Plug disconnects are listed by UL 
for use at 600 VAC, 15A or higher. Power factor is not less than 90%. Luminaire 
consumes 0.0 watts in the off state. All motion sensors utilized consume 0.0 
watts in the off state.

FINISH: Each standard color luminaire receives a fade and abrasion resistant, 
electrostatically applied, thermally cured, triglycidal isocyanurate (TGIC) 
textured polyester powdercoat finish. Standard colors include bronze (BRP), 
black (BLP), white (WP), and natural aluminum (NP). Consult factory for specs 
on optional or custom colors. 

LABELS: All luminaires bear UL or CUL (where applicable) Wet Location labels.

WARRANTY: Philips Gardco luminaires feature a 5 year limited warranty. 
Philips Gardco LED luminaires with LED arrays feature a 5 year limited 
warranty covering the LED arrays. LED Drivers also carry a 5 year limited 
warranty. Motion sensors are covered by warranty for 5 years by the motion 
sensor manufacturer. See Warranty Information on www.sitelighting.com for 
complete details and exclusions. Polycarbonate lenses carry a 1 year warranty.

FULL CUTOFF PERFORMANCE: Full cutoff performance means a luminaire distribution where zero candela intensity occurs at an angle at or above 90° above nadir.    
Additionally, the candela per 1000 lamp lumens does not numerically exceed 100 (10 percent) at a vertical angle of 80° above nadir. This applies to all lateral angles around the luminaire.
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PureForm LED
P21 Area and Pedestrian Scale Luminaires

ASYMMETRIC OPTICAL ORIENTATION INFORMATION (CONTINUED ON PAGE 8)

STANDARD OPTIC POSITION: 
Luminaires ordered with asymmetric optical systems in the standard optic position will have the optical system oriented as shown below:

RIGHT Side of Pole

Street Side

House Side

Curbline

LEFT Side of Pole

                            
                    

 

0°

270°

180°

  90°

Note:  The hand hole will 
normally be located on the 
pole at the 0° point.

OPTIC ROTATED LEFT (90°) OPTIC POSITION: 
Luminaires ordered with asymmetric optical systems in the OPTIC ROTATED LEFT (90°) optic position will have the optical system oriented 
as shown below:

RIGHT Side of Pole

Street Side

House Side

Curbline

LEFT Side of Pole

                            
                    

 

0°

270°

180°

  90°

Note:  The hand hole will 
normally be located on the 
pole at the 0° point.
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0°

270°

180°

  90°

Note:  The hand hole location will depend on 
the drilling configuration ordered for the pole.

OPTIC ROTATED RIGHT (270°) OPTIC POSITION: 
Luminaires ordered with asymmetric optical systems in the OPTIC ROTATED RIGHT (270°) optic position will have the optical system 
oriented as shown below:

RIGHT Side of Pole

Street Side

House Side

Curbline

LEFT Side of Pole

                            
                    

 

0°

270°

180°

  90°

Note:  The hand hole will 
normally be located on the 
pole at the 0° point.

ASYMMETRIC OPTICAL ORIENTATION INFORMATION (CONTINUED FROM PAGE 7)

TWIN LUMINAIRE ASSEMBLIES WITH ROTATED OPTICAL SYSTEMS:
Twin luminaire assemblies installed with rotated optical systems are an excellent way to direct light toward the interior of the site (Street Side) 
without additional equipment. It is important, however, that care be exercised to insure that luminaires are installed in the proper location.  

RIGHT Side of Pole

Street Side

House Side

Curbline

LEFT Side of Pole

Luminaires with Optic Rotated  
Right (270°) are installed on the 
LEFT Side of Pole

Luminaires with Optic Rotated    
Left (90°) are installed on the    
RIGHT Side of Pole



WPCLED Full Cut-Off Wall Pack

Meets or Exceeds 1598 Standard

Series

Energy Solutions International

Technical Data

Housing: Die cast aluminum housing & 
hinged front frame, coin plugs with O-rings for 
conduit & photocell, Textured architectural 
bronze powder coat finish over a chromate 
conversion coating.

Mounting: Cast-in template for mounting directly 
over a 4"recessed outlet box or use surface conduit
Lens: Tempered flat clear glass lens.

LED Module: Made in America flexible array provides 
optimal heat dissipation that keeps the LEDs running 
cooler, resulting in more light output and longer life, 
Each module uses 12 high quality Nichia NF2L757AR 
Chips.

Features

Superior Thermal Management

Quality LED Components

Up to 3368 Output Lumens Available

5 Year Manufacturers Warranty

Highlights

Listed

Constant current 
Lightech LED Driver

Thermally managed
Light Engine

Type WW
2301 Central



WPCLED Full Cut-Off Wall Pack Series

Meets or Exceeds 1598 Standard Energy Solutions International

Ordering Information

L-WPC50 - Small Enclosure

L-WPC100 - Medium Enclosure

L-WPC200 - Large Enclosure

Size Light Engine Driver Current Color Option

M1 - One Module L - Low 41 - 4100K PC - Photo Cell

50 - 5000KM - Medium

H - High

M2 - Two Modules

M3 - Three Modules

M4 - Four Modules



 

 
105 South Fifth Avenue 
Suite 513 
Minneapolis, MN 55401 

Tel: 612-252-9070 
Fax: 612-252-9077 
www. land fo rm .ne t  

 
August 8, 2014 
 
Adelheid Koski 
President 
Holland Neighborhood Association 
1900 Central Avenue NE, #108 
Minneapolis, MN 55418  
 
Re: Construction of a two-story multi-use clinic and offices at 2301 Central Avenue, NE 
 
This notice is being sent to inform you of Neighborhood HealthSource’s intent to submit a land use 
application to the City of Minneapolis for a site plan and variance construct a two-story multi-use 
building housing a clinic and offices at 2301 Central Avenue, NE and the related parking lot at 949 
23rd Avenue N. The project is scheduled for the September 15, 2014 planning commission meeting. 
We look forward to presenting at your meeting on August 14, 2014.  
 
Neighborhood HealthSource plans to demolish the existing vacant, boarded mortuary on the corner 
of Central Avenue and 23rd Street. In its place, we will build a new multi-use, two-story building with 
a clinic that serves the surrounding neighborhoods. The clinic will be located on the first floor and the 
second floor will house offices that serve other Neighborhood HealthSource clinic locations in 
Minneapolis. The development will include the construction of surface parking on the East side of the 
building and installation of a trash receptacle. The site is zoned C-1 Neighborhood Commercial 
District and is located in the PO Pedestrian Overlay District.  
 
Neighborhood HealthSource will be seeking alternative compliance for two items. The first is to allow 
for less than 30% window coverage on the east side of the building. This is necessary to allow for 
the placement of storage, mechanical rooms and bathrooms in the building. Because the building is 
has either a parking lot or a public sidewalk/street on all four sides, there is no other location in the 
building that these facilities can be located. This wall of the building does include increased 
architectural styling that enhances the appearance of the wall. We will also seek alternative 
compliance from the landscaping standards for the existing parking lot at 949 23rd Avenue North to 
keep the existing landscaping.  
As part of the application we will be seeking the following variances: 
 

1. Neighborhood HealthSource will seek a variance from the 8-foot build-to line requirements in 
Section 530.110 of the City Code. A section of the building will indent slightly at the 
southwest corner to enhance building articulation and support a strongly defined main 
entrance. The slight variance from the build-to line ensures that there will be an accessible, 
landscaped route along the building, which meets the intent and spirit of the Code’s build-to 
requirement. 

 
2. We will also be seeking a variance to exceed the maximum gross floor area of a commercial 

use. Chapter 548 of the City Code allows for up to 8,000 square feet of a single commercial 
use. There are two separate commercial uses proposed for the site, a clinic and offices, 
which are listed as separate uses in the code. The offices will be used as a corporate 

Landform®, SensiblyGreen® and Site to Finish® are registered service marks of Landform Professional Services, LLC.  



 

headquarters for Neighborhood HealthSource. While the code allows for two separate uses 
at 8,000 square feet each, the City is interpreting the separate uses as one related use. 
 

3. Chapter 541 of the City Code requires a minimum of 19 parking spaces. The proposed plan 
shows 15 parking spaces and an additional 4 spaces in an adjacent existing parking lot on a 
residentially zoned parcel.  While this parking easement was included as part of the purchase 
and has been used by the previous owner, parking as a principal use is not allowed in 
residential districts. We will be seeking a variance for fewer parking spaces than the required 
minimum.    

 
4. Neighborhood HealthSource is requesting two sign variances. The first is to exceed the 

maximum area of a sign from 45 square feet to 113 square feet and the second will be to 
allow a sign on a secondary frontage. Neighborhood HealthSource would like install a heart 
sculpture on the south side of the building that represents their mission to improve the health 
of communities. They also want to include a sign on the north side of the building so that 
patrons who are accessing the site from the north side can clearly see the business.  

 
Neighborhood HealthSource provides culturally competent primary health care for patients without 
health insurance at four locations in North and Northeast Minneapolis for over 45 years. Their 
mission is to improve and promote the health of communities by providing quality health care 
services that are affordable and accessible. In addition to providing healthcare to patients, 
Neighborhood HealthSource provides outreach, education, screening, and other activities in the 
communities that they serve.  
 
Please direct any questions or comments to: 

 

Matthew Parton 
Par-10 
6133 Blue Circle Drive 
Hopkins, MN 55343 
matt@par-10companies.com 
612-760-0515 
 
 
Sincerely,  
Landform 
 

  
Darren Lazan, RLA 
President  
  
Holland Neighborhood Association  2 
August 8, 2014 



 

Copy:  
Kevin Reich, Ward 1 Council Member 
 

Holland Neighborhood Association  3 
August 8, 2014 



 

 
105 South Fifth Avenue 
Suite 513 
Minneapolis, MN 55401 

Tel: 612-252-9070 
Fax: 612-252-9077 
www. land fo rm .ne t  

 
August 8, 2014 
 
Joe Bove 
President 
Windom Park Neighborhood Association  
1845 Stinson Parkway NE, Suite 201 & 203 
Minneapolis, MN 55418 
 
 
Re: Construction of a two-story multi-use clinic and offices at 2301 Central Avenue, NE 
 
This notice is being sent to inform you of Neighborhood HealthSource’s intent to submit a land use 
application to the City of Minneapolis for a site plan and variance to construct a two-story multi-use 
building housing a clinic and offices at 2301 Central Avenue, NE and the related parking lot at 949 
23rd Avenue N. The project is scheduled for the September 15, 2014 planning commission meeting. 
We look forward to giving a presentation of this project at your August 19, 2014 meeting. 
 
Neighborhood HealthSource plans to demolish the existing vacant, boarded mortuary on the corner 
of Central Avenue and 23rd Street. In its place, we will build a new two-story building with a clinic that 
serves the surrounding neighborhoods. The clinic will be located on the first floor and the second 
floor will include Neighborhood HealthSource staff. The development will include the construction of 
surface parking on the East side of the building and installation of a trash receptacle. The site is 
zoned C-1 Neighborhood Commercial District and is located in the PO Pedestrian Overlay District.  
 
Neighborhood HealthSource will be seeking alternative compliance for two items. The first is to allow 
for less than 30% window coverage on the east side of the building. This is necessary to allow for 
the placement of storage, mechanical rooms and bathrooms in the building. Because the building is 
has either a parking lot or a public sidewalk/street on all four sides, there is no other location in the 
building that these facilities can be located. This wall of the building does include increased 
architectural styling that enhances the appearance of the wall. We will also seek alternative 
compliance from the landscaping standards for the existing parking lot at 949 23rd Avenue North to 
keep the existing landscaping.  
As part of the application we will be seeking the following variances: 
 

1. Neighborhood HealthSource will seek a variance from the 8-foot build-to line requirements in 
Section 530.110 of the City Code. A section of the building will indent slightly at the 
southwest corner to enhance building articulation and support a strongly defined main 
entrance. The slight variance from the build-to line ensures that there will be an accessible, 
landscaped route along the building, which meets the intent and spirit of the Code’s build-to 
requirement. 

 
2. We will also be seeking a variance to exceed the maximum gross floor area of a commercial 

use. Chapter 548 of the City Code allows for up to 8,000 square feet of a single commercial 
use. There are two separate commercial uses proposed for the site, a clinic and offices, 
which are listed as separate uses in the code. The offices will be used for neighborhood 

Landform®, SensiblyGreen® and Site to Finish® are registered service marks of Landform Professional Services, LLC.  



 

healthsource staff. While the code allows for two separate uses at 8,000 square feet each, 
the City is interpreting the separate uses as one related use. 
 

3. Chapter 541 of the City Code requires a minimum of 19 parking spaces. The proposed plan 
shows 15 parking spaces and an additional 4 spaces in an adjacent existing parking lot.  All 
of which was represented as eligible parking to meet requirements for clinic use.  While this 
parking was included as part of the purchase and has been used by the previous owner, 
parking as a principal use is not allowed in city of Minneapolis. We will be seeking a variance 
for fewer parking spaces than the required minimum.    

 
4. Neighborhood HealthSource is requesting two sign variances. The first is to exceed the 

maximum area of a sign from 45 square feet to 113 square feet and the second will be to 
allow a sign on a secondary frontage. Neighborhood HealthSource would like install a heart 
sculpture on the south side of the building that represents their mission to improve the health 
of communities. They also want to include a sign on the north side of the building so that 
patrons who are accessing the site from the north side can clearly see the business.  

 
As a non-profit, Neighborhood HealthSource has provided culturally competent primary health care 
for patients at four locations in North and Northeast Minneapolis for over 45 years. Their mission is 
to improve and promote the health of communities by providing quality health care services that are 
affordable and accessible. In addition to providing healthcare to patients, Neighborhood 
HealthSource provides outreach, education, screening, and other activities in the communities that 
they serve.  
 
Please direct any questions or comments to: 

 

Matthew Parten 
Par-10 
6133 Blue Circle Drive 
Hopkins, MN 55343 
matt@par-10companies.com 
612-760-0515 
 
 
Sincerely,  
Landform 
 

  
Darren Lazan, RLA 
President  
 
Windom Park Neighborhood Association  2 
August 8, 2014 



 

Copy:  
Kevin Reich, Ward 1 Council Member 
 
 

Windom Park Neighborhood Association  3 
August 8, 2014 



1

Steiner, Lisa

From: Windom Park Citizens in Action (WPCiA) <info@windompark.org>
Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2014 3:49 PM
To: Steiner, Lisa
Subject: For Planning Commission's 2301 Central Ave. NE hearing 9/15

Dear Ms. Steiner, 
 
This e-mail is to let you know that the Windom Park Citizens in Action neighborhood organization at 
its monthly membership meeting on Tuesday, Aug. 19, voted to support the following variances 
requested by Neighborhood Health Source for their new site at 2301 Central Ave. NE: (The vote 
came after a detailed presentation and discussion by Neighborhood Health Source and its 
representatives with the neighborhood.) 
 
1) variance to increase maximum size of a commercial use in C1 district; 2) variance to reduce off-street parking 
requirement; 3) variance to increase corner yard setback in Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District; 4) variance to increase 
the maximum area of a sign in the C1 District; 5) variance to allow a sign on a non-primary building wall;  
 
 
--  
Windom Park Citizens in Action (WPCiA) 
1845 Stinson Parkway NE, Suite 201 and 203 
Minneapolis, MN 55418 
(612) 788-2192 
www.windompark.org 
info@windompark.org 



View south from 24th and Central 

 

Approximate location of 

proposed non-primary 

building wall signage 
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North Elevation: 1/8” = 1’-0”

East Elevation: 1/8” = 1’-0”

Precast Concrete 
Panel

Blue Spandrel Glass

Clear Glazing

Egress Door to 
Match Precast Panel

Trash Enclosure in 
Foreground (not 
shown)

Logo and Signage:  14.4 sfSign: 36 sf 
Artpiece:  83 sf

Thin Set Brick in 
Precast Concrete 
Panel
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9’9

2’

114’-0”
2nd Floor

128’-0”
T.O. Roof

130’-0”
T.O. Parapet

130’-0”
T.O. Parapet

100’-0”
F.F.E.

100’-0”
F.F.E.

114’-0”
2nd Floor

128’-0”
T.O. Roof

2’8”

2’8”

First floor                      North             South             East            West
Exterior Wall SF           896                   896                496              496
Glass SF                         312                    372                 186             288
%            34.8%           41.5%      37.5%          58%

45 SQ FT
maximum area per
sign allowed in the
C1

CPED: Diagram showing 45 square foot maximum size allowed in the C1 District
CPED Diagram showing allowed sign area in the C1 District


	STAFF REPORT
	1. Zoning Map
	2. Oblique aerial
	3. Written description and findings submitted by applicant
	4. Plan set
	5. Survey
	6. Site plan
	7. Building elevations
	8. Landscape plan
	9. Renderings
	10. Floor plans
	11. Photos
	12. Material examples
	13. Correspondence 
	14. Sign analysis diagrams by CPED



